

**STATE OF MAINE**  
**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**  
**SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**  
**Docket No. OXF-24-84**

---

**THOMAS E. RIDEOUT**

**Plaintiff/Appellant**

**V.**

**MARTHA L. VANDERWOLK**

**Defendant/Appellee**

**ON APPEAL FROM RUMFORD DISTRICT COURT**

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

**Sarah L. Glynn, Esq.**  
**Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant**  
**Maine Bar No. 8865**  
**OXFORD HILLS LAW**  
**P.O. Box 298**  
**South Paris, ME 04281**  
[sarah@oxfordhillslaw.com](mailto:sarah@oxfordhillslaw.com)

**Sarah C. Mitchell, Esq.**  
**Attorney for Defendant/Appellee**  
**Maine Bar No.**  
**SKELTON TAINTOR & ABBOTT**  
**500 Canal Street**  
**Lewiston, ME 04240**  
[smitchell@sta-law.com](mailto:smitchell@sta-law.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	ii
APPELLANT’S BRIEF	1
I.    INTRODUCTION	1
II.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY/STATEMENT OF BACKGROUND FACTS	2
III.  ISSUES FOR APPEAL	8
A. Court abused its discretion executing the requirements of M.R.Civ.P. Rule 53 as it pertains to the referee process.	
B. The Court improperly morphed the original investment by the 1988 Trust to MPLLC from a binding, contractual agreement to a monetary “gift” from the individual members of the 1988 Trust to Martha personally.	
C. The Court failed to properly categorize the property <sup>1</sup> of MPLLC as a marital asset.	
D. The Court committed clear error when it incorrectly determined that the Court has no jurisdiction over the LLC and then proceeded to inexplicably value its shares.	

---

<sup>1</sup> While Plaintiff provided testimony of his pre-marital contributions to the corporation, this amount is not ripe for argument.

E. The Court failed to identify the marital component of the Vermont property and award an equitable share to Plaintiff.

F. The Court failed to properly assess and improperly divided the investment accounts of the parties.

G. The division of personal property with no concomitant balancing by an award of spousal support was manifestly unjust.

IV. ARGUMENT	10
V. CONCLUSION/RELIEF SOUGHT	31
VI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

## TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Austin v. Austin</i> , 948 A.2d 996 (2000 ME 61)	26, 27
<i>Bolduc v. Bolduc</i> , 301 A.3d 771 (2023 ME 54)	29, 30
<i>Brown v. Habrle</i> , 908 A.2d 640 (2006 ME 115)	10
<i>Burrow v. Burrow</i> , 100 A.3d 1104 (2014 ME 111)	16, 17
<i>Coppola v. Coppola</i> , 938 A.2d 786 (2007 ME 147)	20, 21, 23
<i>Daniel v. McCoy</i> , 290 A.3d 103 (2023 ME 17)	14, 28
<i>Douglas v. Douglas</i> , 43 A.3d 965 (Me. 2012)	17
<i>Gorman v. Gorman</i> , 10 A.3d 703 (Me. 2010)	11, 13
<i>Graban v. Bamford</i> , 2017 ME Unpub LEXIS 55 Memorandum of Decision	23
<i>Jarvis v. Jarvis</i> , 832 A.2d 775 (2003 ME 53)	16
<i>Kline v. Burdin</i> , 170 A.3d 282	14
<i>Littel v. Bridges</i> , 293 A.3d 445 (2023 ME 29)	21
<i>Estate of Erica J. O'Donnell</i> , 2024 ME 20	11
<i>Savage v. Renaud</i> , 588 A.2d 724 (Me. 1991)	14
<i>Tibbetts v. Tibbetts</i> , 406 A.2d 70 (Me. 1979)	24
<i>Warner v. Warner</i> , 807 A.2d 607 (2002 ME 156)	27
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 645 A.2d 1118 (Me. 1994)	24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

19-A M.R.S.A. §953	19, 28, 29
31 M.R.S. §1601	22
Maine Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 53	9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
Maine Rules of Civil Procedure 7(b)	11
